1 02.09.15 en / 587
 Safety technique
 SAFEMASTER M Multi-Function Safety System
 Diagnostic Module for Profibus DP
 BH 5552
Circuit Diagram
0
2

To configure the network, the device master file “EDS080F.gsd” is needed,
which is located on the DOLD-CD PN 5501, in directory Profibus/GSD.
Order designation: PN 5501, item number: 0052860
Attention:
  Work on the device must be carried out by specialist
  personnel when the device is in a deenergized state.
All information contained in this list is technically correct at the time of going to print. We reserve
the right to make technical improvements and modifications at any time.
2 02.09.15 en / 587
 Technical Data
Input
Nominal voltage U
N
:  DC 24 V (power is supplied -
 by the safemaster M)
Voltage range:
at max. 5% residual ripple: 0.85 ... 1.15 U
N
Nominal consumption: max. 100 mA
Profibus DP interface
Transmission medium: Twisted, shielded two-wire line
  IEC 61 158
Protocol: Profibus DP-V0
Maximum length: 1200 m at 9.6 Kbit/s...45.45 Kbit/s
 1000 m at 93.75 Kbit/s...137.5 Kbits/s
 400 m at 500 Kbit/s
 200 m at 1500 Kbit/s
 100 m at 3000 Kbit/s...12000 Kbit/s
The installation guidelines based on the PNO document “Installation
Guideline for Profibus DP/FMS” must be followed for the maximum linear
expansion of a bus segment. The PE connector must be grounded.
General Data
Nominal mode of operation: Continuous operation
Temperature range: ± 0 ... + 50° C
 At an operating temperature of 50 °C
  the modules must be mounted with
  a distance of 3 - 5 mm.
EMC
HF irradiation: 10 V / m IEC 61 000-4-3
Fast transients
on supply line: 2 kV IEC 61 000-4-4
on signal and control lines: 2 kV IEC 61 000-4-4
 Technical Data
 Information on System Diagnostics
Information flow for data evaluation
 Information Structure
The diagnostic module delivers a packet of 28 information bytes. 7 bytes each for the control unit and the 3 connectable input modules. The assignment
of the individual bytes is given in the descriptions of the different control or input modules.
Surge voltage
between supply lines: 1 kV IEC 61 000-4-5
between supply line
and ground: 2 kV IEC 61 000-4-5
HF wire guided: 10 V IEC 61 000-4-6
Interference suppression: Limit value class B EN 55 011
Degree of protection
Housing: IP 20 IEC/EN 60 529
Terminals: IP 20 IEC/EN 60 529
Housing: Thermoplastic with V0 behaviour
 according to UL subject 94
Vibration resistance: Amplitude 0.35 mm
 frequency 10 ... 55 Hz IEC/EN 60068-2-6
Resistance to shock
Acceleration: 10 g
Impulse length: 16 ms
Number of shocks: 1000 per axis on 3 axes
Climate resistance: 0 / 050 / 04 IEC/EN 60 068-1
Terminal designation: EN 50 005
Wire connection: 1 x 2.5 mm2 stranded wire with sleeve or
 1 x 4 mm2 solid or
 2 x 1.5 mm2 stranded wire with sleeve
 DIN 46 228-1/-2/-3/-4
Wire fixing: Terminal screws M3,5, box terminals
 with wire protection